

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

No. 18-2574

---

SHARONELL FULTON, CECELIA PAUL, TONI LYNN SIMMS-BUSCH,  
and CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES, Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES  
FOR THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, and PHILADELPHIA  
COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS, Appellees.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, DEPARTMENT OF  
HUMAN SERVICES AND COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS**

---

Appeal from the Order of Tucker, U.S.D.J., entered July 13, 2018, No. 18-2075,  
in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,  
denying Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunctive Relief

---

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPARTMENT  
Marcel S. Pratt, City Solicitor

BY: JANE LOVITCH ISTVAN (PA ID No. 66634)  
Chief Deputy Solicitor, Appeals  
DIANA CORTES (PA ID No. 204274)  
Chair, Litigation Group  
ELEANOR N. EWING (PA ID No. 28226)  
Chief Deputy City Solicitor, Affirmative & General Litigation  
ELISE BRUHL (PA ID No. 78723)  
Senior Attorney, Appeals  
BENJAMIN H. FIELD (PA ID No. 204569)  
Deputy City Solicitor, Affirmative & General Litigation  
MICHAEL PFAUTZ (PA ID No. 325323)  
Assistant City Solicitor, Affirmative & General Litigation  
1515 Arch Street, 15th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19102

*Attorneys for Appellees  
Defendants City of Philadelphia; Department of Human Ser-  
vices; and Philadelphia Commission on Human Relations*

Dated: September 27, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Philadelphia’s Commitment to Non-discrimination.....	7
II. Foster Care in Philadelphia.....	8
III. DHS Learns That CSS and Bethany Refuse to Serve Same-Sex Couples.....	10
IV. DHS’ Efforts to Address CSS’ Refusal to Work with Same-Sex Couples....	11
A. DHS’ Decision to Close Intake .....	11
B. CSS’ Refusal to Renew Its Family Foster Care Contract with DHS .....	14
V. DHS’ Contracting with CSS and CSS’ Policy to Refuse to Serve Same-Sex Couples. ....	15
VI. Status of DHS’ Relationships with Bethany and CSS. ....	17
VII. Impact of the Intake Closure on Foster Children .....	19
VIII. Procedural History .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. As the District Court Correctly Held, CSS Likely Would Not Succeed on Its Free Exercise Claims. ....	25
A. There Is No Right to Enter into a Government Contract and then Demand to Change Its Terms on Religious Grounds.....	26
B. The District Court Correctly Found DHS’ Actions Did Not Infringe on CSS’ Rights Because DHS Acted in Response to Conduct and Not Because of CSS’ Religious Belief.....	29
1. There Is No Evidence That the City “Targeted” CSS Because of its Religious Beliefs. ....	30
2. CSS Adduced No Evidence That DHS Selectively Enforced or Granted Secular Exemptions to the Non-discrimination Requirements.....	38

3. Even If Strict Scrutiny Did Apply, the City’s Non-discrimination Requirements Serve Compelling Interests, and the Least Restrictive Means to Serve Those Interests Is to Insist Upon Their Compliance.....	43
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded that CSS Cannot Demonstrate Any Right to Relief Under the Establishment Clause.....	45
D. CSS Likely Would Not Succeed on Its RFPA Claim. ....	46
1. The District Court Correctly Held that CSS Cannot Satisfy RFPA’s Substantial Burden Requirement.....	47
2. Even if CSS Could Show a Substantial Burden under RFPA, CSS’ RFPA Claim Still Fails.....	51
E. The District Court Correctly Determined that CSS Likely Would Not Succeed on Its First Amendment Compelled Speech and Retaliation Claims. ....	51
1. There Is No “Compelled Speech” Because Home Studies Are Part of the Contract, and CSS Can Always Choose Not to Contract. ....	51
2. CSS Has No First Amendment Retaliation Claim Because the Reason for Closing Intake Was CSS’ Inability to Comply with the Contract, Not Its Speech, and Because Evaluating Foster Parents is Not Speech on a Matter of Public Concern.....	54
F. The Foster Parent Appellants Do Not Have Independent First Amendment Claims Based on CSS’ Dispute with DHS.....	55
II. There Is No Basis for Reversing the District Court’s Factual Findings as to Irreparable Harm, the Equities, and the Public Interest. ....	56
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding That Neither CSS Nor CSS Foster Parents Established Irreparable Harm. ....	56
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding That the Equities and Public Interest Balanced in the City’s Favor.....	57
CONCLUSION .....	60
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP .....	61
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. ....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abukhalaf v. Morrison Child & Family Servs.* No. CV 08-345-HU,  
2009 WL 4067274 (D. Or. Nov. 20, 2009) .....43

*Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.* (“AOSI”),  
570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....26, 51, 52, 53

*Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania*, 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) .....39, 40

*Brown v. City of Pittsburgh*, 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) .....4, 48

*Chosen 300 Ministries, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia*, No. 12-3159,  
2012 WL 3235317 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2012).....47

*Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez*, 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....29

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S.  
520 (1993).....35

*Combs v. Homer Ctr. Sch. Dist.*, 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) .....48, 49

*Comsys, Inc. v. Pacetti*, 893 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2018).....55

*Devlin v. City of Philadelphia*, 862 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 2004).....7

*Doe v. County of Centre*, 60 F. Supp. 2d 417 (M.D. Pa. 1999).....43

*Dumont v. Lyon*, No. 17-CV-13080, 2018 WL 4385667 (E.D. Mich.  
Sept. 14, 2018).....27, 28, 46

*EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.*, 884 F.3d 560 (6th  
Cir. 2018).....44

*Emp’t Div. v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....29

*Employment Division v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....25, 29

*Estate of Calder v. Thornton*, 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....44

*Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*,  
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....38, 40

*Frudden v. Pilling*, 742 F.3d 119 (9th Cir. 2014).....53

*Gorum v. Sessoms*, 561 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2009).....55

*Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States*, 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....59

*Holt v. Hobbs*, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....47

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of  
Boston*, 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....4, 29, 53

*Janus v. AFSCME*, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....53

*Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley*, 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011) .....54

*Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism v. City of Long Branch*, 510 F.3d  
253 (3d Cir. 2007) .....40

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n*, 138 S.Ct.  
1719 (2018).....passim

*National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra*, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....53

*O’Malley v. Brierley*, 477 F.2d 785, 789 (3d Cir. 1973) .....55

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S.Ct. 2548 (2015).....46, 59

*Reilly v. City of Harrisburg*, 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) .....4, 5

*Ridley Park United Methodist Church v. Zoning Hearing Bd. Ridley Park Borough*, 920 A.2d 953 (Pa. Commw. 2007).....50

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1986) .....43

*Rust v. Sullivan*, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....26

*St. Elizabeth’s Child Care Ctr. v. Dep’t of Public Welfare*, 989 A.2d 52 (Pa. Commw. 2010).....49

*Teen Ranch v. Udow*, 389 F. Supp. 2d 827 (W.D. Mich. 2005).....27

*Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow*, 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007).....26, 27

*Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly*, 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....4, 39

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....27

*United States v. Armstrong*, 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....31

*United States v. Joseph*, 730 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2013) .....45

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....5

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....53

**Statutes**

1982 Ordinances .....7

23 Pa. C.S. § 6344.....9, 15

23 Pa. C.S. § 6361 .....8

23 Pa. C.S. § 6373.....8

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

71 P.S. § 2403 .....48

71 P.S. § 2405 .....48

Multiethnic Placement Act of 1994, Pub. L.103-82 (1994) .....41

Ordinance of the City of Philadelphia, March 12, 1948.....7

Phila. Code § 9-1102.....17

Phila. Code § 9-1111.....7

Phila. Code § 9-1126.....7

Phila. Home Rule Charter § 2-309.....14

Phila. Home Rule Charter § 4-701.....33

Phila. Home Rule Charter § 8-200.....8

**Regulations**

55 Pa. Code § 3700.62 .....49

55 Pa. Code § 3700.64 ..... 9, 15, 50

55 Pa. Code § 3700.65 .....10

55 Pa. Code § 3700.70 .....49

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. & U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Protecting the  
 Rights of Parents and Prospective Parents With Disabilities (August 2015) .....41

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Consideration of Best Interest of  
 Children .....41, 43
